

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 086617

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	<u>CRIMINAL ACTION</u>
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal As of Right from a
v.	:	Unanimous Final Judgment of the
CALVIN FAIR,	:	Superior Court of New Jersey,
Defendant-Respondent.	:	Appellate Division.
	:	Indictment No. 15-08-01454-I
	:	Sat Below:
	:	
	:	Hon. Clarkson S. Fisher, Jr.,
	:	P.J.A.D.,
	:	Hon. Heidi Willis Currier, J.A.D.,
	:	and
	:	Hon. Patrick DeAlmeida, J.A.D.
	:	

**RESPONSE TO AMICI CURIAE AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX ON
BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

JOSEPH E. KRAKORA
Public Defender
Office of the Public Defender
Appellate Section
31 Clinton Street, 9th Floor
Newark, NJ 07101

DANIEL S. ROCKOFF
Assistant Deputy
Public Defender
Attorney ID: 103522014
Of Counsel and
On the Brief
Daniel.Rockoff@opd.nj.gov

DEFENDANT IS NOT CONFINED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NOS.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 3

POINT I

As the Appellate Division correctly held, N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3a violates the First Amendment because it infringes on the federal constitution’s guarantee that no law shall abridge the freedom of speech. U.S. Const., Amends. I, XIV 3

POINT II

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3a also violates the independent guarantee in New Jersey’s state constitution that no law shall be passed to restrain or abridge the liberty of speech. N.J. Const., Art. I, Pars. 6, 18 19

POINT III

The Appellate Division also correctly held that the trial court failed to ensure a truly unanimous verdict. U.S. Const., Amends. V, VI, XIV; N.J. Const., Art. I, Pars. 1, 9, 10; R. 1:8-9..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 32

INDEX TO DEFENDANT’S RECORD CITATIONS

Fair’s Appellate Division brief cited the record as follows:

- “Da” – defendant’s Appellate Division appendix;
- “1T” – pre-trial transcript dated December 16, 2016;
- “2T” – pre-trial transcript dated September 29, 2017;
- “3T” – trial transcript dated June 19, 2019;
- “4T” – trial transcript dated June 20, 2019;
- “5T” – trial transcript dated June 25, 2019;
- “6T” – trial transcript dated June 26, 2019; and
- “7T” – sentencing transcript dated August 30, 2019.

Fair’s initial Supreme Court brief added the following citations:

- “Db” – defendant’s Appellate Division brief;
- “Dm” – defendant’s motion to dismiss the State’s proposed notice of appeal as of right;
- “Dma” – defendant’s appendix to the motion to dismiss;
- “Dsa” – defendant’s Supreme Court appendix;
- “Sb” – State’s Appellate Division brief; and
- “Ss” – State’s Supreme Court brief.

In this Supreme Court reply to amici, Fair also uses the following citations:

- “Dsb” – defendant’s initial Supreme Court brief;
- “ACLU” – amicus brief filed by the American Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey;
- “ACDL” – amicus brief filed by the Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers of New Jersey;
- “AG” – amicus brief filed by the Attorney General of New Jersey; and
- “Dsa2” — defendant’s supplemental appendix to this reply to amici.

INDEX TO DEFENDANT’S APPENDIX (Dsa2)

Amicus Curiae Brief of the American Civil Liberties Union, the Abrams Institute for Freedom of Expression, the Cato Institute, the Center for Democracy & Technology, and the National Coalition Against Censorship, Elonis v. United States, 575 U.S. 723 (2015)..... Dsa2 1-36

Amicus Curiae Brief for the Marion B. Brechner First Amendment Project and Rap Music Scholars (Professors Erik Nielson and Charis E. Kubrin), Elonis v. United States, 575 U.S. 723 (2015)..... Dsa2 37-69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NOS.

Cases

Abrams v. United States, 250 U.S. 616 (1919) 3, 8

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 15

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 9

Coughlin v. Sullivan, 100 N.J.L. 42 (1924)..... 22

Elonis v. United States, 575 U.S. 723 (2015)..... 11, 13-15, 17-18

Green Party v. Hartz Mountain Indus., Inc., 164 N.J. 127 (2000)..... 19

Houston v. Hill, 482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... 8

Mazdabrook Commons Homeowners’ Ass’n. v. Khan, 210 N.J. 482 (2012)..... 19

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 9

O’Brien v. Borowski, 961 N.E.2d 547 (Mass. 2012) 20

Perez v. Florida, 580 U.S. 1187 (2017) 4

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 17

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 11-12

Riley v. California, 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)..... 18

Rogers v. United States, 422 U.S. 35 (1975)..... 15

State v. Barnes, 54 N.J. 1 (1969) 2

State v. Benedict, 11 Vt. 236 (1839) 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE NOS.

Cases (cont'd)

State v. Boettger, 450 P.3d 805 (Kan. 2019) 5, 7

State v. Burkert, 231 N.J. 257 (2017) 10, 20

State v. Butterworth, 104 N.J.L. 579 (1928) 22

State v. Bzura, 261 N.J. Super. 602 (App. Div. 1993) 26, 31

State v. Carroll, 456 N.J. Super. 528 (App. Div. 2018)..... 3, 10, 18

State v. Fair, 469 N.J. Super. 538 (App. Div. 2021)..... passim

State v. Frisby, 174 N.J. 583 (2002) 25-26

State v. Gonzales, 444 N.J. Super. 62 (App. Div. 2016) 24, 28

State v. Parker, 124 N.J. 628 (1991)..... 25

State v. Pomianek, 221 N.J. 66 (2015) 20

State v. Schmid, 84 N.J. 535 (1980) 19-20

State v. Scott, 86 N.J.L. 133 (1914)..... 22

State v. Skinner, 218 N.J. 496 (2014)..... 13

State v. Taylor, 866 S.E.2d 740 (N.C. 2021)..... 6

State v. Tindell, 417 N.J. Super. 530 (App. Div. 2011) 26

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 9

United States v. Cassel, 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005) 5-6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE NOS.

Cases (cont'd)

United States v. Heineman, 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014) 5-7

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... passim

Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969)..... 3-4, 10, 21

West Virginia v. Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 9

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927)..... 6, 8

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const., Art. I, Par. 1 24

N.J. Const., Art. I, Par. 6..... 1, 19

N.J. Const., Art. I, Par. 9..... 24

N.J. Const., Art. I, Par. 10..... 24

N.J. Const., Art. I, Par. 18..... 1, 19, 21

U.S. Const., Amend. I..... passim

U.S. Const., Amend. V 24

U.S. Const., Amend. VI..... 24

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV 3, 24

Rules of Court

R. 2:2-1(a)(1) 1-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE NOS.

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3a passim
N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3b passim

Books

Adam Hochschild, American Midnight: The Great War, A Violent Peace, and
Democracy’s Forgotten Crisis (2022) 16
Geoffrey R. Stone, Perilous Times: Free Speech in Wartime From
the Sedition Act of 1798 to the War on Terrorism (1st ed. 2005) 10, 16

Video

‘Whitest Kids U Know: It’s Illegal to Say ...,’ YouTube (posted May 2007),
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QEQOvyGbBtY> 14

Briefs

Brief for the Petitioner, Elonis v. United States, 575 U.S. 723 (2015) 15, 18
